Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Propco Holdco Limited 05372389
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3251 of 2010
Companies Court

{full name of court)

{(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel R W Smith Dawvid J Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
adminustrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London L.ondon
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b} Insert date {b} 7 September 2015 \(b) 6 March 2016

Joint Administrator

Signed \\L N (
N

Dated 30 March 2016
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Daniel R W Smith
information in the box opposite but If Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
cantact you If there 1s a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give 020 7184 4300
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to t2
Registrar of Companies at -

||||‘~ ‘II\ Im(l II || I”"II”I”I II . | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Coliff
*ABATXYTL" -
AD8 8

04/04/2016 #9
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o GrantThornton

12

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchastar M3 3EB

T +44 (0161 $53 6900
F +44{0)161 953 6405
www grant-thornton co uk

30 March 2016
Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited,

Loyds Careco UK Limited

All in Administration

(together "the Group” or “the Administration Companies")

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court:

Cases 3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint administrator of the Group with Dantel Smith by the
secunity trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (RBS), acting on behalf of the Secured
Lenders on 19 April 2010, I now report on the progress of the admumistrations to

6 March 2016 and attach

e Appendix A, statutory information 1n respect of the Administration Companies

¢ Appendix B, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
period from 7 September 2015 to 6 March 2016 and also for the admumstrations to date

e Appendix C, an analysts of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 together with supporting information 1n respect of this analysis

» Appendix DD, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional informaton from the admumstrator (Rule 2 48A)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the administrator’s remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

s Appendix F, Form 2 25B votng forms for a resolution that the joint admnistrators be
discharged from liability 1n accordance wath paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 wnth effect from 14 days after the final progress report 1s sent to creditors

Please note that we are both anthonsed by The Insolvency Practitoners Assoctation to act as

msolvency practitioners

Chartersd Aczountants
Mamber frm withn Gran| Thornion Internabonal Lid
Gearrd Thormion UK LLP i & brated Esbity partnership regestered n England and Wales: No QC07742. Registered office Grand Thomion House Malion Strest, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP

Alist of mermberg 13 avallable from cur regrstered ofics

Grant Theenton UK LLP | authorsed and reguizied by the Finandlal Services Authonty for kvesimend businass.

Akt of personned permitind by Grant Thorion to actept appok vis as bnsofvency p and of thair 1e4p shorising bodies may be Inspeciad af the above addrese




i3

14

22

23

24

25

26

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the adminsstrators are to be exercsed by any or all of them

For a full understanding of thus matter, this progress report should be read 1n conjunction
with our proposals dated 7 June 2010 and our eleven previous progress reports to the
creditors dated 12 November 2010, 17 May 2011, 20 October 2011, 3 Apnl 2012,

3 October 2012, 4 Apni 2013, 16 October 2013, 4 Apnl 2014, 15 September 2014,

16 March 2015 and 15 September 2015

Portfolio & historic overview
The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lamuted, which has the
following subsidiary companies (erther directly or indirectly)

* Churchill Court Propco Limited

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
Crown Albany Care Limnted
Chultern Care Holdings Linuted
Loyds Propco No 1 Luruted
Loyds Propco No 2 Lamated
Loyds Careco UK Tamited

At the date of our appointment, the Group held a freehold property portfoho Up to the
date of our last report, three homes had been sold leaving a portfolio of 61 homes which
were leased to third party operators

To faclitate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes ('the Bruchmen Compantes') immediately following our
appomntment. These subsidiary companies were subject to inter-company interest bearing
loan arrangements in respect of the consideration for the transferred properties

Up to the date of the sale of the Bruchmen Companies {see section 3), the Joint
Administrators continued to collect rents due from the properties within the Bruchmen
compantes To the date of sale, ¢ £57 million had been coliected although note that this
doesn't appear as a realisation in the receipts and payments accounts included in Appendix A
1t was a realisation of the Bruchmen Compantes (which were not in administration) who then
transfer rents collected to the companites 1n admimistration via interest payments and loan

repayments

Following our appoimntment in 2010, we cornmenced a marketing period during which a
number of interested parties were 1dentified for the Group's assets

However, at that ume, 51 homes were leased to Southern Cross Care Homes ple (SCG)
During thus initial markeuing process 1n 2010, 1t became clear that the financal situation of
SCG was cntical, resulting 1n material uncertainty as to their ability to continue trading




27

28

29

210

32

33

34

a5

36

As a result of this uncertainty, none of the mterested parties were prepared to proceed with 2
purchase at a value that we considered acceptable

The financial position of SCG worsened to such an extent that they embarked on a solvent
wind-down of therr business As part of thus procedure all care homes were returned to
landlords

Accordingly, T arranged for Four Seasons Health Care ("FSHC") to take over the operation
of the SCG homes from 1 November 2011 FSHC became the tenant i all but 2 of the

homes

For the former SCG homes transitioned to FSHC, we agreed a rent level which was linked to
the performance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement At the end of the
fifth year (being December 2016), the leases provided the option of fixing the rent at a certain
level, the formula for which had been agreed in advance with FSHC

Disposal of assets
Prior to 2015, we had carried out two marketing campaigns for the portfolio, the first in 2010
and the second on 2013 No acceptable offer was recetved dunng either process

Dunng the first half of 2014, all of the Secured Lenders who held the debt due from the
companites 1 administration sold thetr debt to other financtal insututtons

Following discussions with the, then current, Secured Lenders 1n the second half of 2014, we
concluded that 1t was in the best interests of these Secured Lenders as a2 whole for a further
marketing process to be run in order to facilitate a disposal of the portfolio

This process commenced 1n February 2015 as advised 1n our previous report However,
before this process was concluded, the Secured Lenders advised us that they wished to
purchase the assets themselves Being satisfied that the value of the portfolio was
significantly below the current Jevel of the secured debt due to these Secured Lenders, we
advised the Secured Lenders that this was acceptable subject to us being satisfied as to the
level of their offer

Following a pertod of property and legal due diligence by the Secured Lenders, we recerved
an offer from LDC {Care Homes) Bidco Limited Thus offer mnvolved the acqusition of the
shares in the Bruchmen Companies (which were owned by various of the Administration
Compantes) together with the purchaser injecting monues mnto the Bruchmen Comparues (up
to an agreed level) to enable the Bruchmen Compantes to repay the montes that they owed to
the Administration Companies

After constderation of the positon, we concluded that we were satisified with the level of the
offer We therefore accepted the offer and completed the sale of the shares in the Bruchmen
Companies to LDC (Care Homes) BidCo Limmited Immediately after the sale, the Bruchmen
Compantes repaid the debts that were owed to the Admunstration Companies 1n full




37

38

42

52

53

54

55

56

57

On the date of the sale, we also sold the shares that the Admunstranon Companies held 1
four dormant companies (LNH Realisations England Limited, LNH Realisations Wales
Lumuted, LNH Realisations Ireland and LINH Realisations Caledonia Limited)

Following the sale of the assets on 5 October 2015, and the repayment of the indebtedness
due from the Bruchmen Companies to the companies 1n administration, there were no
further assets rematning to realise

Funding of the Administrations

At the ume of the mnitial appoimntments in 2010, the Secured Lenders executed a funding
agreement to meet the costs of the admimstrations. The hability ansing under this agreement
has been repaid from asset realisattons

Following the sale of the original Secured Lenders' debt detaded i paragraph 3 2, the method
of funding was reviewed foliowing whuch the incoming lenders have provided a commutment
to provide the funding required by the Adpunistragons on an on-going basis

Assets and Liabilities
As previously detailed, the directors were requested to prepare a Statemnent of Affairs for the
compantes within the Group which were in adtmumstration, but have not done so

At the ume of our appointment the Group's princtpal asset was its mnvestments 1 Freehold
properties, which are the subject of fixed charges in favour of the Secured Lenders

Floating charge realisations to date total £7,572 being £5,769 cash at bank, £1.588 insurance
refund, other refunds totalling £172 and interest of £43 No realisations arose i the pentod

On present information tt 1s unlikely that there will be any further floating charge realisations
and accordingly 1t 1s unlikely that there will be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors i
accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as secunty trustee for the Secured Lenders and hold valid fixed and floating charges
dated 29 September 2005 The secunty 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of the
cotnpantes within the Group The total indebtedness at the time of appoimntment was

¢ £192 4m, split mnto various tranches

As disclosed 1n the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix B, ¢ £166 3 mullion has been
distbuted to date to the Secured Lenders in payment of capital and mterest Of thus,
¢ £121 6 mullion has been distnibuted since our last report

There will be no further distbutions to Secured Lenders resulting 1n a shortfall on thesr
lending of ¢ £26 million (before any unpaid interest which has accrued on the juntor element
of their debt since the date of our appomtment)




58

59

510

511

62

63

64

65

66

67

Preferential Creditors
There were no known preferential creditors as at the date of the appomntments

Unsecured Creditors
The principal unsecured hiabilittes, at the date of the appointments, as shown in the Group's
accounts were as follows

Arazim Investments Limted £14 6m

Braxton Holdings Larmuted £258m

Owing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, there will be
msuffictent funds to enable a distribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors

In addition, due to there being no significant floating charge assets, there will be no
prescribed part of floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Extension of the administrations

Pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of schedule B1, an initial request was made to the Secured
Lender for a 6 month extension of our term of office as admuustrator of the Group This
was agreed by the Lenders gtving a revised date of automatic termination of 18 October 2011

A further extension of 24 months was then granted by the Court, giving a revised date for
automatic termunation of 18 October 2013

A further extension of 12 months was then granted by the Court 1n September 2013, giving a
revised date for automatic texmination of 18 October 2014

A further extenston of six months was then granted by the Court 1n 2014, giving a revised
date for automatic termination of 18 Apnl 2015

A further extension of six months was then granted by the Court 1n April 2015, giving a
revised date for automatic termunation of 18 October 2015

A further extension of six months was then granted by the Court on 13 October 2015, giving
a revised date for automatc terminatton of 18 Apnl 2016

We will be ceasing to act as Admunustrators before this date and thus no further requests for
extensions will be made




72

73

32

83

84

85

Initial administration proposals and Exit routes
In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jount
Admunustrators must perform their functions with the objective of ether

711 Rescuing a company as a going concetn,

71 2 Realsing property in order to make a distribution to one or more of the secured or
preterential creditors, ot

713 Achieving a better result for the creditors of a company as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first betng 1n Admunistration)

The Joint Admunistrators have pursued the objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to the Secured Lenders We are satisfied that thus objective has been satsfied

It was proposed that the Adminustrations would end by way of either the Administration
Companies being dissolved or being placed to Liquidation

We are proposing to conclude this matter by exiting the Admunistrations and applying for the
Admimstration Comparues to be dissolved

This process will occur by us sending 2 Form 2 35B and a final progress report for each of
the Admimstration Companies to the Registrar of Compantes In addition, a copy wall also be
filed wath the Court

Move From Administration To Dissolution ;
|

The dissolution should occur three months after the notice 1s filed

As the Administrations are coming to an end, the joint admunistrators require their discharge
from lability I attach at Appendix F an approprate resolution on Form 2 25B (one for each
of the Admunistration Compatus) and should be grateful if you would return the relevant
form(s) by 12 00 noon on 22 Apnl 2016 to Mr D Dunckley, Grant Thornton, 30 Finsbury
Square, London, EC2P 2YU for your vote to be valid

The resolution to be considered 1s as follows

"The jornt adminsstrators be discharged from labilsty in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send thetr final progress report to credstors '

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
commuttee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
Secured Lenders OQur fees for acting as jomt administrators have been fixed by reference to
ume costs incurred by the admirustrators and thesr staff in attending to marters ansing in the
admumustration



92

93

94

95

%6

97

10
101

Guven the close interaction between all of the entites over which we have been appotinted, we
have agreed with the Secured Lenders that our fees will be considered on a Group basis We
have therefore reported on a consolidated basis for the purpose of this report

Total consolidated tune costs for these admnistrations as a whole are £4,053,127 which
represents 9,890 hours at an average hourly rate of £409 82 Of thus amount, £3,934,638 has
been billed and paid with the authonty of the Secured Creditors The remamnung £118,489 of
time costs were unbilled and unpaid as at the date of this report

Guven the mechanics of the funding agreement that we have with the Secured Lenders, the
level of payments 1n our receipts and payments accounts in Appendix B does not fully reflect
the full amount of the fees paid as there 15 a lag as costs are only recognised m our receipts
and payments account when reclaimed by Secured Lenders as Enforcement Costs

A summary of out ime costs for the six month petiod and for the admunistrations to date are

tncluded at Appendix C together with background information in respeét of our time costs

For the six months to 6 March 2016, tine costs of £212,521 were incurred representng 506

hours at an average rate of £419 70 |

Further background information regarding the fees of admuustrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulatton and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees') Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Time 15
charged 1n 6 munute units

In additton to the above Grant Thormton UK LLP Corporate Finance was paid £300,000 1n
2010 for the wotk carried out duning the marketing process at that ume A further £300,000
was pard to Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Finance in 2013 for the work that they
carried out i that year These costs are 1 addition to our tunecosts detailed 1 Section 9 3
and have been authorised by the Secured Lenders

Contact details
Please contact Jon Deverick (jon n devenick(@uk gt com or 0207 728 2499) 1f you have any
quertes 1n respect of the above

ours faith
r and on beplf of the Group

Dawnd W
Jomnt A ator

hY

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Dansel Smith and Dawvid Dunckley,
appointed as joint admumustrators on 19 Apol 2010 and 3 February 2011 respectively




Appendix A

Statutory Information

vesery ) weseT | wesED) I ueseD) T
RPUYIOH W d BPYAIOH W d TpuEoH WA d JApuRRoH W d
sy T Buasipdy T TR | JIRASYIY T
whaquny (] Japf aqumag m a3 faqumpy (] safdagunpy [| 810323110y
s“w.wﬂmsﬂ o MM caﬁm*cw ¥ ums bmepso || (¥ 9w areys Asmnpso 100006 0947 18 35eys Amnpao g1 endes areys panssy
pagrun] papury
311 sawop] Hsmpg w?moq i1 sewop Susmpy mﬁ\..c\u panry o5piIoH oodoag spioy| paun WA umas spho LIp[oyarsyg
NAT dTIH Bopuo] NAT d22F uopuo] NAZ d2Jd NAZ 75, oty paratsifay
‘armbg Lmgsng f ‘asenbg Lingsin 0| wopuoT ‘orenbg dmqea gg|  wopuo ‘Ssebs Amqsi ge
POOZ RQURAON 6T S00Z YW $Z S007 Arnsgeg 7z 9661 QU T uonzodiosur jo 3w
86596250 610€0¥50 LTZTLESD ZSLS6TE squmu pasidoy
23U 03318 Lo 1 Z o oadozg spio oN oadoig spho paimir Aued
PIMUIT N[ ©O3IBT SPAOT]]  pAaun] g o oadold spdo]| panar 1 o oadosg sphory SHUIP[ON MBD WA TG
ey g nEsED | west?) | wesen) [ aesen) J,
3PULIOH W= 4 BPoEoH Wd d RpuRioH W WPUSOH W d TOPUHIOH V(] d
RSPy T TunSREY T RS | RUEDRPFY T Jaugay T
agdmaunpy || ahmamy ] andaquny (| xAmqunpy [ pfagunpy (] 10123(]
H0000¥F

0917 1 aseys Lmxpio pgi

PIBURT tIEY D) umas]) splor]

NAT dzDH uopue]
‘renbg dngang of
8661 2qNIC £

086#59€0

paimwn-] ey Aurqry usmasn

1t woys OTopso 10000k
PANTE 3} 03] sphor]

NAZ dTDH vopuey
anmnbg dmas pg
5§00z Arenuqa zg
GBEZLESD

paman- oopjoH oadorg sphoy

17 10 axeys Hsmapre 100551

papry
2N SwoH fwsmpy spdo

NAZ dZDF
vepue “asnbg Lngsung gg

S00z 3w 6z
06LIGHSD

PRy
WY uaeay SpAOT

1 ¥e aomys Lmnpao |

pany
N Swoey Fuwmpy spdory

NAZ 4207
vopuo ‘aenbg Lingsuny pg

500T 220V L0
SHLOLPSD

panary
oodol,] uno) [y

1F 12 3o mnpo g

P GOINEIG

NAZ 42243

vopuo ‘aenbg Amgsm g
FO0T RQUBAON £
BL10%550]

Py
N sswoyy Swynp spioT

erdes areys panssy

npogamyg

a0 pansifay

uonzsodioour o 3ym

aaqumu paaslay

Kavduion




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Rule 247 Form 2.24B[CH)
The Act 1088
Administrator's progress report
hare of Conpatyy Caritipextty mumber
Loyss Kursdng Homes UK Limtted CssE0ITR
- A
mmﬁmmm
il gty #f i)
[ kean t4 e (@
Pmrae}} i Darsel R W STEh DawJ
e o L Grant Thamion UK 1P G Thomion UX L1 P
ackofsararria) 30 Frsary Squre 30 Finshury Scpare
Longan Lorn
ECczZP YU B2ravy
it aTRISYANE of e ahovi COMparTy Sk 3 (ROgFess report for the penod
From T
124 It e () 7 Septamber 2015 (D)6 Marh 2016
Sgned
SOt Ayl
Dated X Mach 2016
Contact Detans:
Youd <) Mt have Ky ghve Ty oortact e R W Sntin
Infrrnalion In the bx opposts but If Grant Thomton UK LLP
you &b, B will help Compantes Hiksa to [ 30 Fnsuy Sgane
contaxt yoo ¥ there is 3 quary on the 10000
o B2 YU
The conkact Ifoamation that you ghe: @20 7184 4300
wil be vishie ko sAachas of I OX Hurrter DX Exciinge

putiic fecord

Compantas Houss racetyt dxte barcode

Vihen you hiave comptated and signed Uiy fom, pease send R o the

Ruptear of Comparios at-
Companioa Hotls, Crosn Way, Cadiy CFI4 JBZ OX 33050 Cardft




Appendix B
Joint Administrators®’ Abhstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 Apnl 2010 to 6 March 2016

Penod from Penod from Total

19/04/10 bo 07/09M15 to 19/04110 to
£ 06/09/2015 06/03/2016 06/03/2016
RECEIPTS
Loan - Loyds Propeo No 1 Limited 24,768,699 94 106,375,325 86 131,144,025 80
Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 2,021,469 98 7,659,700 05 9,681,170 03
Loan - Churchi? Court Prapco Limsted 402,212 47 1,834,980 24 2,237,252 71
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 1,001,764 21 2,213,865 91 3,215,630 12
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited 16,515,462 1 849,449 87 17,364,911 88
Interest - Loyds Propee No 2 Limited 1,450,747 21 64,172 61 1,514,919 82
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limited 310,758 92 14,555 43 325,314 35
Interest - Loyds Crown Chitem Limited 553,353 31 18,803 51 572,196 82
Management fee from Bruchmen Companies - 934,896 00 934,896 00
Insurance refund 1,588 02 - 1,588 02
Refund 17200 - 17200
Cash at Bank 5,769 09 - 5,769 09
Bank Interest 4272 - 4272
Total Receipts 47,032,139 87 119,965,749 49 166,997,889 36
PAYMENTS
Joint Adminssirators’ Fees 66,825 63 35,226 1 102,051 84
Legal Fees 227,666 33 238,852 70 466,619 03
Law Debenture 4,458 83 - 4,458 83
Statutory Advertising 807 - 9071
Professional Fees 3,83333 - 383333
Imecov erable VAT 58,515 95 34,062 44 92,578 39
Bank fees 52500 (323 00} 202 00
Capital - Senior Lenders 23,722,056 49 109,856,936 95 133,576,993 45
Capttal - Hedge Counter Party 2,186,350 71 10,785,368 20 12,971,718 91
Interest - Senior Lenders 16,989,911 88 702,349 37 17,692,261 25
Interest - Hedge Counter Party 1,840,449 56 244,632 08 2,085,081 62
Total Payments 45,100,684 42 121,897,204 94 166,997,889 36
Balance n hand 1,931,455 45 (1,931,455 45) -




Appendix B

Form 2.24B — Churchill Court Propco Limited

Rule 247 Form 2 24B[CH)
The Insclvency Act 1888
Administrator’s progress report
[ Ware of Compary Comparty numbes
Cixpxiitl Coart Propes Lz 05416743
nthe Caut cane nemher
%mﬂdmmm 3246 of 210
o dwre of ooty
) et 8 Ve (@)
ruraia)and Dargd R W S Ol J n.rm&
axkmaimi)of GIaat Trxamion UK G Thornion UK LLP
enicharatits) 30 Rrsbory Sauare 30 Fnstery Square
Lorion Loreton
il gyl EC2P U

|t SRSt Of he ShOVE COTRATY aiach 3 PTDgRaEs MEport Tor the perod

Amm s
04 et e {0} 7 Sepiember 2015 {0} 6 Marct 2016

Sgred

TR AT

Oateny 20 March 2016
Conkact Dot
You a0 ot Nave 1o give any contact Tkl R W S
NOTIZIoN I 1 b oppoeltn but & Gant Thormion UK LLP
you oo, B w1l Niep Compartes House o | 30 Finstury Square
tontact you 2 there 1 a quasy m the Locam
R, 2PV
The tontact Irzoomaton that you ghe 020 7184 4300
W be Velbiz 10 SEEThas of e OX Ny DX Exchange
puttic recod

Coxpatis HIER fecogt data harco

Vihen you have completed and signed s foam, pleass sand B D the
o at-
Regslra of Companes way, oz O




Appendix B
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Churchill Court PropCo Limited
(In Adminis tration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 March 2016

Pernod from Penod from Tolat

19/04/10 ip 07/05/15 o 19/04/10 b
£ 06/09/2015 06/03/2016 06/03/2016
RECEIPTS
Sale of shares n Bruchmen Companies - 100 100
Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Limited 588,333 00 1,543,971 98 2,132,304 98
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limied 310,758 92 14,555 43 325314 35
Bwidend Bruchmen No § Limited - 357,155 00 357,155 00
Proceeds for tax losses Bruchmen No 6 - 4,882 57 4,882 57
Total Receipts 899,091 92 1,920,565 98 2,819,657 90
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators’ Fees 65,758 35 46,178 09 111,936 44
Legal Fees 70,971 99 664 37 71,636 36
Law Debeniure 6,624 82 1,166 17 7,790 98
Data Roomt Costs 1317 100 11417
Statutory Adverbsing 9071 - 90 714
Professional Fees 11,6585 47 2491 11 14,146 58
Agents Fees 3,490 57 10,540 95 14,031 53
Insurance 265 55 940 274 95
Trading costs 169 00 155 98 324 98
Bordereaux 533 - 53
Imecov erable VAT 26,915 57 9,823 22 36,738 79
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 402,272 47 1,834,980 24 2237252 1
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 310,758 92 14,555 43 325314 35
Total Payments £99,091 92 1,920,565 98 2,819,657 90
Balance in hand - 0 6o 000




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Rute 247 Form 2.24B[CH)

The Insolvency Act 1086
Administrator's progress report

NaTe of Corrpany Company nurnbey
1oyt Crnity ChilheTy LiTited] 05454790
mihe Courl G3se rrmbey
High Comrt of AsTee, Clrncery Diviskn, 352 of 210
Cirrpanies Courl
o mevns of el
[a) et bl e )
Lo Lo DarsA R W SEn D Jd
S t(rr) of Gt Thomon UK LEP Grant Thomson OX (P
s thrancts) 30 Rr=gy Square 30 Finsoury Sgeora
wndon Lordon
TP IYU ECZP ZYU
Yot AtTinERIAOE of the Zoova company aRad 3 progress epant fov e peviod
o o
thg et cw (1) 7-Saptember 2015 (D) 6 harch 2615
Sgred
Joart Arymrisiacnr
Datzg X Maren 2016
Constact Datathy

You @ rat have © give any contact Danid R W Smith
Information & the DOE Gpposts but If G Thomton UK LLP
you tb, & will hetp Cortpmrses Hixsa to | 30 Finsbiry Sane
ot you [ theve s 2 guery on the London

R
The contact ifoeraton et you ghve 020 7181 4300
O De Wsé 10 pazrher of e X Nurmtes OX Excnange
[biic recar]

Wihen you hiawe conpieted and slned this foon, please send K 10 the
Regherar of Comparkes at-
Compani=s House feoeipt ot ooode | Companiss House, Croum Wiy, Cartiflt CF4 SIZ OX 33050 Can®y




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payme nts

From 19 April 2010 to 6 March 2016

Penod from Penod fom Total

19/04/10 b 07/09/15 b 18/04/10
£ 06/09/2015 06/03/2016 06/03/2016
RECEIPTS
Loan - Crown Albany Care Limited 728,243 13 2,241,703 15 2,969,946 28
Loan - Chiltemn Care Holdings Limited 375,355 35 (8,915 73) 356,439 62
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited 516,624 62 18,802 80 535,427 42
Inferest - Chiltlern Care Holdings Limrted 36,768 68 072 36,769 40
Total Receipts 1,656,991 78 2,251,590 94 3,908,582 72
FAYMENTS
Joint Adminsstrators' Fees 28,396 40 15,584 39 43,980 79
Legal Fees 49,286 12 22947 49,515 59
Law Debeniure 4,466 67 - 4,466 67
Statutory Advertsing 9071 - 90 71
Professional Fees 383313 - 3,833 33
trecov erable VAT 15,761 03 3,107 66 18,868 69
Loan - Crown Albany Care Limited - -
Loan - Chitem Care Holdings Limited - -
Lean - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limrted 1,001,764 21 2,213,865 91 3,215,630 12
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 553,393 31 18,803 51 572,196 82
Total Payments 1,656,991 78 2,251,580 95 3,908,582 73
Balance in hand - {0 00) {0 00)




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Ruis 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The krscivency Act 1988
Administrator’s progress report
Rare o CoGpany Company mrzher
L7y PYOpCS Hokieo Lirkas OSITEREY
mmmﬂd.km. %’mu
e Gy ey Dveen,
Pk pirva of ooy
fa) ket &4 We (@)
matratt) mrd Damiet & W SmEh DavJ Dmn:zx
eiveanimn) of Grant Thooton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
wimiriwrxte) 30 Fnspory Squae 30 Fasiary Sgare
London Lordon
EC2P 27U EC2P 2vU

ol Y IENIENS OF the EDOVE COMTANY attad) 2 AIOGFEEs fepart 1or the perod

From To
TR Resbas. e {0) 7 September 2015 D) 6 Math 2015
e Joirit Adrmintstrator
Daes 30 March 2016
Coniact Delaiter
You fo not hawe 1o give any confact Tarted R W Simith
Irfternacion in the Do oppoets but i Grant Thomtm UK LLP
¥ou oo, Rl hetp Corpartes Hoze o | 30 Febry Sipose
cantact you ¥ these 15 a query on the Lordon
fom. E2P vy
The cortact enanainn that youo give 20 7184 4300
W1l be vaibie t0 EEThes of he X Murmtier OX Excrange
putiic record

Conrprtos Houss receypt date bareode

When you have complieted and sigred this e, please send & © he
Reqstrar of Compartes at-
Composins HouRg, Crown Wiy, CAUET CF T4 RUIZ DX 33050 Carary




Appendix B
Joint Administrators®' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds PropCo HoldCo Limited
(In Admimstration)

Joint Administrators’' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 March 2016

Penod from Penod from Total
19/104/10 o 07/09/15 to 19/04110 to
£ 06/09/2015 06/03/2016 06/03/2016
RECEIPTS
None

Total Recaipts

PAYMENTS
None
Total Payments

Balance mn hand




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Crown Albany Care Limited

Rute 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The insotvency Act 1986
Administrator's progress report
Name of Company Crerpany nunber
CIoan Albany CXe Linfted 036349
mhe CIxit C368 NLsmbey
High Cont of Justive, Crancery Diasim, 3203002010
Court 8 sarw of cout)
etk
narrats) weed Danel R W Soen Davd J Reckley
@ dinston) of Grant Thomamn UK LLP Gram Thostion UK LLP
] 20 Finshury Square 30 Fmstaay Sipxe
London Longon
R2r2Yu EC2P YU
joint acministrators of the above company S 2 [Fogress repon o the pedtod
Fom Ta
[} ket duce ’ () 7 Sepiamber 2015 D)6 Marth 2016
Sgned
ot Arinteirator
Dadea 30 hiaron 2016
Confact Dalafia.
Yixt do not have to ay coact Dt RW Smh
Inornaton in the box oppoeTt: but I Grant Thomion UK LLP
yau do, 0wl help Cornpartos Hozse to | 30 Rnshwry Square
contict you B there s 3 query on the Lorxion
torm, TP 2y
The contact krooration sl you ghe 20 7184 4300
ofl be vidble b seachess of the DX Numhey DX Exchange
bl nexrg

Compankes House receipt date baroode:

When you have corspisted and signed this o, please send i to he
Regaira of ar-
Companios House, Crown WXy, Gy CFi4 32 X 31050 CaRfim




Appendix B
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Admmistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 March 2016

Penod from Penad from Total
19104110 o 07/09/15 o 19/04/10 to
£ 06/08/2015 08/03/2016 06/03/2016
RECEIPTS
Sale of shares in Bruchmen No 6 Limied - 100 100
Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited 926,078 03 1,792,368 B7 2,718,445 90
Interest - Bruchmen No & Limited 516,624 62 18,802 80 535,427 42
Dwidend Bruchmen No & Limited - 512,354 00 512,354 00
Proceeds for tax losses Bruchmen No & - 11,460 85 11,460 85
Total Receipts 1,442,702 65 2,334,987 52 3,777,690 17
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators' Fees 67,697 62 48,897 12 116,594 74
Legal Fees 78,403 32 701 35 79,104 67
Law Debenture 6,624 82 1,303 13 7,927 95
Data Room Costs 21004 - 21004
Siatutory Advertising 907 - 8071
Professional Fees 11,655 47 2,491 11 14,146 58
Bordereaux 989 - 989
Agents Fees 4,078 90 10,561 79 14,840 69
Insurance 182 53 646 188 99
Trading costs 169 00 155 88 32498
Irecov erable VAT 28,712 60 10,354 63 39,077 23
Loan - Loyds Grown Chiltern Limited 728,243 13 2,241,703 15 2,965,946 28
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 516,624 62 18,802 B0 535,427 42
Total Payments 1,442,702 65 2,334,987 52 3,777,690 17
Balance 1n hand - {0 00) {0 G0)




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Rule 247 Form 2. 24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1888

Administrator's progress report

NaTe & Company Company nueer

Critern Cae Holdiugs 1imbesd 0395752

intre Cout c5e urker

gmwmm I2I7 of 2XH0

{34 alree of oel)

o) mart 10 e @)
arim o) mixd Darkd R WV Sth nauwmmeak
cktmatex) of Grant Thordkmn UK LEP Grant Thoamion UKLLP
sdmickrcts) 30 ety Sqae 30 Fnsbury Sgare

Lonmn Lordon

£C2P e e2Ppav

ot 20miniEtrans of the 2bove company 2 3 progrees fepast for the perks

From To
th Imart dute {b) 7 Sepierber 2015 l-{u)ammis

Sgned

ro

Dated X0 March ZIN6
Contact Dofztx
You db nol have 1D give aryy contact Cared R W Soih
Inormnaton in the box oppostt: Dt if Gt Thormion UK LLP
you a0, R w(l help Compantes House in | 30 Flosbury Square
contact you Ifthes &5 3 query on the Lorgion
fam. 2P
The contact IToEnaskn thot you ghe €20 7134 4300
Wl be witbin 10 SearThers of the ox Nuroey DX Exchange
putic recom

mmmmmmmmmmmm

Companies Housa recetpt dte bacole mmmmx CastlllT CF 14 3UZ DX 33030 Caxr




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Chiultern Care Holdings Linmted
(In Administration)

Joint Admnistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 March 2016

Penod from Penad from Total

19/04/10 to 07/0915 o 19/04/10 to
£ 06/09/2015 06/03/2016 06/03/2016
RECEIPTS
Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limsted 375,723 89 (1,843 24) 373,880 65
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited 36,768 68 p72 36,769 40
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltem Limited - - -
Total Receipts 412,492 57 {1,842 51) 410,650 06
PAYMENTS
Law Deb - 859 38 859 38
Professional fees - 221429 2,214 29
Agents fees - 2,839 42 2,839 42
Trading costs 368 54 99 49 45803
Irrecav erable VAT - 1,059 93 1,059 93
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltlern Limited 375,355 35 (8,915 73) 366,439 62
Interest - Loy ds Crown Chiltern Limited 36,768 68 072 36,789 40
Total Payments 412,492 57 (1,842 51) 410,650 06
Balance tn hand - {0 00} (0 00}




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco No.2 Limited

Ride 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insotvency Act 1356
Administrator’'s progress report
K=re of Cocpany Campety oumber
Loyss Apco No. 2 Limited 05403018
mihs o caso nernber
Cotal 2249 of X110
Hih ma:tme.aﬂmaym
=i o £f )
g Iraary Bl We {=}
naraia) and i AW Sih D J
L Grae Trenion UK Grad Thomrm UK LLP
iy I Fnstay Sxeare 30 Fnstary Squere
Lorrion 1oon
BZ2r i B=p 2YU

Jomnt administrakrs of he above company attach 3 (ROEess Fepart for the perod

Fom T
1t rmart Sew {t) 7 Septerber 2S5 ()6 March 2016

Sgrea

K A iiel o

OgtEn 0 March 2M6
Contart Detal
You @ nct Rave 1 g/ any contact D R W Smith

In the bCx oppoEs ok If Giant Thamtm UK LLP

you: dn, B well help Hoosetin | X Fnstury Squae
contact you i these 15 3 sy on the Laroon
R, EC2P YU
Thae conkact irfuaeio that you ghve 207189 4X0
Wil be wisihie 1o seachess of the DX Murmber DX Exchange:
putiic recom

Compries Hooes fcese a1ia baode

When you have completad and signed this fan, please serd & 1o the

Reggarar of COprrTes at-
Companios Hocea, Croam Way, CardiT CFU4 SUZ DX 33050 Canar




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds PropCo No.2 Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 March 2016

Penod from Penod from Total

19/04/10 to 07/09/15 o 19/04/10 b
£ 06/09/2015 06/03/2016 06/03/2016
RECEIPTS
Sale of shares m Bruchmen No 4 Limited - 100 1900
Loan - Bruchmen Mo 4 Limited 2,441,811 57 5,891,153 80 8,332,965 37
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Limited 1,450,747 21 64,172 61 1,514,919 82
Dividend Bruchmen No 4 Limied - 1,945,951 00 1,945,951 00
Proceeds for tax fosses Bruchmen No 6 - 14,702 40 14,702 40
Total Receipts 3,892,558 78 7,915,980 80 11,808,539 58
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators' Fees 178,900 38 142,389 70 321,290 08
Legal Fees 130,426 26 203429 141,460 55
Law Debenture 13,099 29 4,803 25 17,902 54
Data Room Costs 428 45 - 428 45
Shatiory Adverfising 071 - a7
Professional Fees 11,655 47 249 1 14,146 58
Agenfs Fees 14,557 52 10,684 83 25,242 45
Insurance 702 02 24 84 726 86
Sundry trade costs 163 00 155 98 324 98
Bordereaux 2018 - 20 18
Imecoverable VAT 61,292 3 29,524 05 90,816 36
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 2,021,469 98 7,659,700 05 9,681,170 03
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 1,450,747 21 64,172 61 1,514,919 82
Total Payments 3,892,558 78 7,915,980 79 11,808,53¢ 57
Balance 1n hand . 000 000




Appendix B
Form 2.248 ~ Loyds Propco No.1 Limited

Role 247 Form 2 24B[CH)

The Insclvency Act 1088
Administrator’s progress report

‘Name of Company Company Qumber
Loyas Ropoed No 1 Limiten os37227
mmcmm'.tm. Dtvisn, a:m
2820
Hon Chncery
(R e of coul)
(a) et 1 Ve {a)
xrtubi)anet Datet R W SimeEh DaxdJ
wieua{gs) of GIant Thomin UK LLP Grant Thorron UK LLP
L ] 30 Rnstuy SKpors A0 Fshiry Sqore
1ondon Loon
2P 2vJ EC2P ZYU

ot it of e above company ttach a progress report 2o e perod

From ™
(R et e () 7 Sepkembes 2015 {b} 6 Maxth 2015
Sigred
XA AL
Daeat 20 March 2016

Coniact Datufa

You do txt have o gtve any cortact Darsel R W Smith

IrXaraton in the by opposite but It Grard Thomten UK LLP

you €, I will hetp Compantes House to | 20 Fnsbury S

cortact you I theqe I 3 quesy on e Lomdon

fom. 2pany

The contact irfocmatoe) hat you ghve G211 7184 4300
wfl be WEiith t0 seaThexs of e X Nurrher 0X Erctange
prabii: pecxerl

$When you have completed and signed it foEm, please s B0 e
REgstrar of Comparies at-
Comparizs House fecespt o3tz barads | Conpantos Houso, Crown Way, Cardtlf CF14 SUZ 0X 33050 Camay




Appendix B
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds PropCo Neo.1 Limited
(In Admmistration)

Joint Admmistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 Apnl 2010 to 6 March 2016

Period from Penod from Total

19/04110 to 07i09/15 b 19104110 o
£ 06/09/2015 06/03/2016 06/03/2016
RECEIPTS
Sale of shares in Bruchmen Companies - ano 300
Sale of shares in LNH Companies - 400 400
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes Limited - - -
Loan - Bruchmen No 1 Limited 10,504,845 85 31,146,001 81 41,650,847 66
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Limited 9,485,932 32 27,470,508 90 36,957,441 22
Loan - Bruchmen No 3 Limited 9,317,011 26 26,348,618 23 35,665,629 49
Interest - Bruchmen No 1 Limied 5,396,220 88 308,141 42 5,704,371 30
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Limited 5,509,325 74 275,163 22 5,784,492 96
Interest - Bruchimen No 3 Limited 5,609,902 39 266,145 23 5,876,047 62
Dwvidend from Bruchmen Companies - 23,548,007 00 23,549,807 0D
Proceeds for tax fosses Bruchmen Companies - 166,741 90 166,741 90
Total Receipts 45,824,251 44 109,531,234 T 155,359,486 15
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators' Fees 2,148,573 35 1,804,895 61 3,954,468 96
Legal Fees 1,236,331 34 25,719 18 1,262,050 52
Law Debenture 124,783 87 64,784 25 189,568 12
Data Room Costs 5,448 84 - 5,448 84
Statutory Advertsing a0nmn - a7
Professionaf Fees 149,074 09 11,782 81 160,856 90
Agents Fees 213,031 25 37,989 94 251,021 19
Sundry Trade costs 506 99 467 94 974 93
Bordereaux 256 60 - 256 60
Insurance 8,693 90 29909 8,892 99
[mecoverable VAT 652,298 55 360,520 16 1,012,818 71
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK bimided 24,768,699 94 106,375,325 86 131,144,025 80
Inferest - Loy ds Nursing Homes UK Limied 16,515,462 01 849,449 &7 17,364,911 88
Total Payments 45,824,251 44 109,531,234 70 155,355,486 14
Balance (n hand . 000 000




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds CareCo UK Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The hso!gemy Act 18868
Administrator's progress report
Name of Company ‘Cornpay nurher
Loyt Careco UK Limled 05205568
the ‘Car Case IThey
%mwmmm 337 o 210
[1¥ PSS
1) Mot 2l We {3)
namwit)end Ocriet R YV SoEh D1 J
et cf Grant Thormdon UK Grart Thormton UK AP
adrithratay) 3D Rrstuory Square 30 Fnstry Squase
Londen London
EC2P 27y [Swizkael]

[oint N TRUSKIONS O 232 abovs EOMpKay L 3 [KONeES [eport fof e penod

Aom k)
£ et ey {b) 7 Septexnber 2015 {0} 6 Marcn 2015

Sgred

I¥it AR O

Daked X0 March 2M6
Contact Detatty:
You 00 fol ha £ give any confact Oarzel R W Smith
Intormation D the bax opposite bul if Grant Thorrimn UK LLP
you (o, B wtl help Companes Huse | 30 Fnsbary Squae
contact you B theye bs 3 quesy on the Lorzkn
mn, 20 2vu
The conlact rfoemzton that you give {20 7184 2310
il be vshie 1o sEachess of e OX Number [IX Profange
putic recerd

Companies Housa receft dats bamode

Vihen you hizve contpieted and signed fTis fom, peacs send 2 fo the
Regfsirar of Cormpankes at-
Congnion Howes, Crown Wy, Candit CF14 SUZ DX 33050 Candy




Appendix B
Joaint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds CareCo UK Limuted
(In Adminis tration)

Joint Admimstrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 March 2016

Penod from Penod from Total
19410 o 07108/15 1o 19/04/10 o
£ 06/09/2015 06/03/2016 06/03/2016
RECEIPTS
None

Total Receipts

PAYMENTS
Nong
Total Payments

Balance tn hand




Appendix C |
Basis of Administrators' Remuneration i

Introduction
The following information is provided in connecton with the adminstrators’ remuneration

and disbursements i accordance with SIP 9
Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

An Overview of the Case and Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please refer to the main body of the report

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropmate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretartes,
cashuers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 | 01/07/11 | 01/07/12 | 01/07/13 | 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £

R estructuning Partners up to 535 560 680 705 725
Specialist Tax Partners up to 625 700 700 725 780
Specialist Tax Directots up to N/A N/A N/A N/A 700
[Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470
Admimstrators up to 285 300 310 310 330
[Assistants and support staff up to 195 205 210 210 230

Category 2 Dishursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary

Out of pocket expenses of £284 were incurred 1n the peniod from 7 September 2015 to

6 March 2016 whuch related to £133 for travel costs (excluding muleage), £138 for telephone
costs, £7 for courier costs and [6 for overseas comparnues register costs Please note that
these were not necessarily paid in the period



Appendix C

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 time costs analysis

s8¥'al pajqun Ajjuenns six0n
Er—
BEY'PEB'E ojRp O} pRj[Iq 500 [RIQ |
Za80y LZL'ESO'Y 80 068'8 _ut..aa Zr 0rp zoc'i et LB LSk} 180%99'2 Iripr's Z96'E10'L __R 058" Ricl
S5 00F rSTIS0Z 26¢0 § _Bnnn 52197 YS0'09. b 129 008'a E) pLoBTC o555 Jseess Bupes |
B0 B¥¥ BEB 088 085561 _8Nw BLZE A0 1208 av8 £79 Ok Frl _Sm 11014 PEULE FIR58Y JO UDHORIEIY
Az mumﬁ 0ZEE fozez 08 8 0z0L 04 YL T 0z8 bevo 021 SUonEIjIsaAL
- _ - - - - - peped snie|H
9T 457 L8 £89 |80 piFL 144 pey 04§ b ez ¥E0 905 poral rS5'08 55 66T siolpaly
cgpee Soe'szy By £621 DEZ'PP LLRE za18 80 628 prrisz la vos oz 02 €594 Bujuliityd Pz UORENSUIWR Y
ey _
AUl By |3 FE: 3 HH 3 BH 3 BH 3 SIH
jeje dojesisjujwpy [ETFLET) &1 leBeue ELIVEN] ]
910z YyoJdew g 03 Juaugujodde wouy popad ap Joj awp pajepljosuos
0L64 12521 _an 905 se0's Sl 28 z6z's 10 0¢ L6L'2al BF'1LE ES6'0E $9 2t oL
98 LY BES B orlz vHE aze - ¥55 8 0zg - Bupey ;.
16 Bip 0Z8 24 11 1BZ Jees IEE |szazz 04 882 85 6 0L 92 $jpesy (o UoNes|vey
- _ - - - - - - - SUCHBO I8 AR
- |_I - - - - - - - - poped shmy
EEHS hsca DO b2 - - 20¢ 6 086 SHIE oz v si0}pes
S0 962 I_w [1:14 R bos s Jsaes 962 L DL L2 00/ 62 84 0 61’8 Efay Bujuue| d pue UopAsLILP ¥
L 13 3]
AMH Bay |3 I H k] S1H E $4H ki $1H 3 $4H
|eIo L JojR1ISIUIWDP Y SAINDAXT Jebuvuey AoadQpueupey

910Z UdEW 9 03 GLOZ Jaqueldag £ wolj polad i 4o} awn pajep||osucy




Appendix C

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 time costs analysis

Incumred In the period

TASKS

Av Hrty
Rate

Hrs

£

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

296

163

48,312

Case planmng

File reviews

Bank zccount admurustration (treasury)

Mamtenance of records for Loyds Group compames
Mamtenance of records for Bruchmen Group companes

{up to date of sale)

Obtaming extension to Admimstranons dated 13 October
Preparation of Corporation Tax returns for y/e 30 June 2015
Conunued VAT compliance

Agreement and discharge of all lubiines of the admumstrations
Preparation for closure of admumstrahons

CREDITORS

515

24

12,351

Correspondence with secured ceditors
Correspondence with unsecured creditors

REALISATION OF ASSETS

238

142,920

Final negotations in respect of the sale of the assets of the companies

m admmstration

Review of all documentation in respect of the sale

Rewew of tax consequences of the sale on the compantes i the Loyds Group
Execution of sale of assets

Dhstdbution of mores m respect of the Costs Escrow Account

TRADING

418

21

8,938

Review of trading data from homes within the portfolio
Correspondence with tenants on sale

Total costs

420

506

212,521




Appendix D - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (aywithin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
()an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in queston), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n writing to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in 2 statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) ot (dc), the admumistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admnistrator complies with this paragraph by etther (a)providing all of the
information asked for, ot(b)so far as the admunistrator considers that(1)the ttme or cost of
preparation of the nformatton would be excesstve, or

{t)disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration
ot might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any petson, or

(11)the admunustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
pre] 8 Ly of paragrap
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just”




Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if
excessive

Rule 2109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the coutrt for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A} Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b)the basts fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c)expenses mcurred by the admtustrator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excesstve of, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the mcurnng of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon recespt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admirustrator 2 notice
stating the venue and accompanited by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(2)an order reducing the amount of remunetation which the admunistrator was entitled to
charge,

(b)an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amouat,

(c)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i question be treated as not
being expenses of the admumstration,

(e)an order that the admunistrator or the admirustrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that it thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address({es) of
administrator{s}

(b) tnsert full name and
address of registered

(c} Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form s to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2.258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company number |

Name of Company
05550178 !

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Dwvision, Companies Court
3238 of 2010

{full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

David Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

fo the creditors of (b) Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)
one resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

against each resolution

This form must be received at (d)
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

by 12 00 hours on (e) 22 Aprl 2016 in order fo be

counted It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim untess those details have
already been submtted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so

wilf lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1} The joint administrators be discharged from | am *in Favour / Against
hability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send their

final progress report to creditors
TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact us at the address above

Dated 30 March 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lirmited, Glasgow I




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
admimstrator{s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of reqistered

{c) Insert number of
resoluttons enclosed

{d) Insert address to
which form s to be
delivered

{e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company number
05416743

Name of Company
Churchill Court Propco Limited

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Dwiision, Companies Court
3246 of 2010

{full name of court)

Notice 15 hereby given by (a)

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Dawvid Dunckiey
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

to the creditors of (b) Churchill Court Propco Limited
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)
one resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
aganst each resclution

This form must be receved at {d)
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

by 12 00 hours on (e) 22 Apnl 2016 in order o be

counted It must be accompanied by details in wnting of your claim unless those details have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do s0

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) The joint administrators be discharged from I am *in Favour/ Against

hability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send thewr
final progress report to creditors

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further detalls or clarification pnor to returning your votes, please
contact us at the address above

Signed

Joint Ad rators

Dated 30 March 2016

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administratoi(s)

{b) insert full name and
address of registered

(c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

{(d) Insert address to
which form is to be
delivered

(e} Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2.258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Company number
05494790

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery

Dwision, Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number

3252 of 2010

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

to the creditors of (b) Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Dawvid Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)

one resolutions for your consideration
against each resolution

This form must be received at {(d)
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

by 12 00 hours on {e) 22 April 2016 1n order to be

Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

counted It must be accompanied by detalls m writing of your claim unless those details have
already been submuitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) The joint administrators be discharged from

liability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send their
final progress report to creditors

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

| am *in Favour / Aganst

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact us at the address above

Siyned

Jont Administrators

Dated 30 March 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2,48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admunistrator{s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form is to be
dehvered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company number
05372389

Name of Company
Loyds Propce Holdeo Limited

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Dwision, Companies Court
3251 of 20110

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

David Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

to the creditors of {b) Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)
one resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
agamnst each resolution

This form must be receved at (d)
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

by 12 00 hours on (e} 22 April 2016 1n order {o be

counted It must be accompanied by details in wniting of your claim unless those details have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so

will lead to your vote{s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) The joint admmnistrators be discharged from | am *in Favour / Against

fiability 1n accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send their
final progress report to creditors

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact us at the address above

Joint Administrators

Dated 30 March 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rufe 2.48

{(a} Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
adrmnistrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

{d) Insert address fo
which form is to be
delivered

(e) insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2.258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company number
03654980

Name of Company
Crown Albany Care Limited
Limited

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Division, Companies Court
3243 of 2010

{full name of court}

Notice is hereby given by (a)

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

David Dunckiey
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

to the creditors of (b) Crown Albany Care Limited
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)
one resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be received at (d)
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

by 12 00 hours on (e} 22 Apnl 2016 in order to be

counted It must be accompanied by detalls in writing of your claim unless those details have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) The joint administrators be discharged from tam *in Favour / Against
hahility in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send therr

final progress report to creditors
TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact us at the address above

Joint Administrators

Dated 30 March 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.48

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)} of
administrator(s}

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form 1s to be
delivered

{e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company number
03295752

Name of Company
Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Dwision, Companies Court
3247 of 2010
{full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a}

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

David Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

to the creditors of (b) Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
30 Finsbury Square, Londen, EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)
one resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be received at (d})
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

by 12 00 hours on (e) 22 Apn! 2016 in order to be

counted It must be accompanied by detalls in writing of your claim unless those details have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) The joint administrators be discharged from I am *in Favour / Against

hability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send therr
final progress report to creditors

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/sclicifor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact us at the address above

Signed

Joint Adminis ]

Dated 30 March 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered

(c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

{(d) Insert address to
which form 1s to be
delivered

(e} Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company number

Name of Company
05372227

Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Division, Companies Court
3242 of 2010

(fult name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a}

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Dawvid Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

to the creditors of (b) Loyds Propco No 1 Limited
30 Finsbury Square, Londen, EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the insclvency Act 1988, enclosed are (c)
one resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

against each resolution

This form must be received at (d}
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

by 12 00 hours on (e) 22 Aprl 2016 in order to be

counted |t must be accompanted by details in wnting of your claim unless those details have
already been submitted for the purpose of & meeting of creditors Failure o do so

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) The joint admnistrators be discharged from | am *in Favour / Against
hability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send ther

final progress report to creditors
TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication pnor to returning your votes, please
contact us at the address above

Dated 30 March 2016

Software Suppled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address({es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form Is to be
delvered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company

Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Company number
05403019

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery

Dwvision, Compames Court

{full name of court)

Court case number

3249 of 2010

Notice i1s hereby given by (a)

Danel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2ZP 2YU

to the creditors of (b) Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2ZP 2YU

David Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)

one resolutions for your consideration
against each resolution

This form must be received at (d)
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

by 12 00 hours on (e) 22 Apnl 2016 in order to be

Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

counted It must be accompanied by details in wnting of your claim unless those detaills have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) The joint administrators be discharged from

liabibty in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send therr
final progress report to creditors

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

| am *in Favour / Against

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact us at the address above

Joint Admfhistrators

Dated 30 March 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.48

{a) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of
adminustrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered

{c} Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form 1s to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2.258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company number
05296598

Name of Company
Loyds CareCo UK Limited

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Dwvision, Companies Court
3237 of 2010

(full name of court)

Notice I1s hereby given by (a)

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

David Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

to the creditors of (b) Loyds CareCo UK Limited
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 fo the insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)
one resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be received at (d)
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YUJ

by 12 00 hours on {g) 22 April 2016 n order to be

counted it must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim unless those detalls have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Fallure to do so

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resclutton (1) The joint adminestrators be discharged from | am *in Favour / Against
lability In accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1886 with effect from 14 days after they send their

final progress report to creditors
TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact us at the address above

Joint Administr;

Dated 30 March 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




